Avg. Interest Bearing Liabilities & Cost  [Dollars in millions]

$15,713 $15,546
$16,292 $16,768

$17,730

4.99% 4.97% 5.14% 5.19% 5.19%

Q4-FY24 Q1-FY25 Q2-FY25 Q3-FY25 Q4-FY25

$119.2 $121.5
$138.3

$148.0
$160.1

3.02%
3.17%

3.40% 3.50% 3.58%

Q4-FY24 Q1-FY25 Q2-FY25 Q3-FY25 Q4-FY25

$10,461 $10,422 $10,796 $11,067
$11,753

2.97%
2.69% 2.62% 2.56% 2.42%

Q4-FY24 Q1-FY25 Q2-FY25 Q3-FY25 Q4-FY25

2.97%
2.69% 2.61% 2.55% 2.40%

-9.4% -9.4% -3.0% -2.3% -5.9%

Q4-FY24 Q1-FY25 Q2-FY25 Q3-FY25 Q4-FY25

Cost of IB Deposits Quarterly IB Cost  - % Change

9

NIM & Net Interest Income Sensitivity
Net Interest Income & NIM (TE)1

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure - see non-GAAP reconciliations
(2) The interest sensitivity chart is a one-year result on net interest income of an instantaneous and permanent rate shock. The results include assumptions about deposit rate changes that may or may not occur.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity2

Comments

• Sensitivity changes reflect mid-rate cycle beta modifications
and recent deposit rate cuts

• Incremental rate cuts spread over time have been manageable

• NII growth from NIM expansion, repricing fixed rate maturities
and closed acquisitions

Dollars in millions Amount NIM (%)
Q3-FY25 148.0$   3.50%

Loans HFI 7.7   -0.05%

Recurring Accretion 2.5   0.05%

Loans HFS (0.6)   -0.01%

Investments & Cash 2.8   0.00%

Earning Assets Mix 0.00%

Deposits 0.1   0.10%

Borrowings (0.2)   -0.01%

Sub Debt (0.3)   0.00%

Interest Bearing Funding Mix 0.01%

Other (0.0)   -0.01%

Q4-FY25 160.1$   3.58%

-3.70%
-2.25%

1.34%
2.53%

-200 bp -100 bp Base +100 bp +200 bp

IRR - Current Qtr IRR  - Prior Qtr

10

Deposits
Portfolio HighlightsDeposit Balances and Cost [Dollars in millions]

• Six consecutive quarterly decreases in deposit costs since Q2-24
(92bps cumulative decrease in IB deposit costs)

• NIB deposits in legacy Hampton Roads region equal to 33% of total
regional deposits (2)

• Excluding acquired deposits, total deposits increased $414 million, or
2.9% on an annualized basis compared to prior year-end

(1) Source: S&P Global, data as of 11/17/2025. Peers as disclosed in the most recent TOWN proxy statement
(2) Includes the impact from recent Old Point Financial acquisition